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<Fig 1> Speech Intelligibility of patients with ‘Pluged and Muffed’ method and Wireless
Connection method .....................................................................................................................................................
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<Table 1> Patient Demographics

<Table 2> Patients with ‘Plugged and Muffed” Method and Wireless connection Method

<Table 3> Serial follow up results of Wireless connection method
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Table 1. Patient Demographics

Patient
(n=38)
Sex
Female, n (%) 17 (44.7%)
Male, n (%) 21 (55.3%)
OP Age(year) 43.1+23.0
Deaf duration(month) 95.4
Better ear PTA (dB) 23.7+16.6
Etiology
S-SNHL 19(50.0%)
Congenital 8(21.1%)
Schwannoma 5(13.2%)
latrogenic 2(5.3%)
Otosclerosis 1(2.6%)
Unknown 3(7.8%)

Data are presented as number (%) or mean + standard deviation.
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Table 2. Patients with PNM Method and Wireless connection Method

OoP

Patient Sex ?ygrc): Eitology De?;i‘;{;;ion l;?}:: fg)r CI (:ig)T A WII){I\SH:/{,/O ) WI?;C(% )
1 M 2 Congenital 35 30 35 100 50
2 M 63 S-SNHL 3 34 30 40 0
3 M 54 Iatrogenic 8 16 40 60 20
4 M 48 S-SNHL 116 19 45 55 60
5 F 23 Congenital 124 41 29 0 0
6 F 53 S-SNHL 8 24 38 55 35
7 M 14 Congenital 60 1 41 45 0
8 M 28 Otosclerosis 84 13 29 60 70
9 M 65 S-SNHL 192 30 35 40 20
10 M 54 S-SNHL 10 45 35 60 20
11 F 66 Iatrogenic 360 29 49 0 0
12 M 55 S-SNHL 24 40 36 50 40
13 F 8 Congenital 11 2 32 60 0
14 F 8 S-SNHL 240 30 42 40 50
15 M 44 S-SNHL 98 26 28 60 40
16 F 8 Congenital 8 1 41 50 0
17 F 69 Schwannoma 2 38 30 55 35




Vowel Consonant MSW
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Figure 1. Speech Intelligibility of patients with ‘Plugged and Muffed’ method and Wireless
Connection method.

PNM, Plugged and Muffed ; WC, Wireless Connection; Vowel, Vowel Discrimination;
Consonant, Consonant Discrimination; MSW, Monosyllabic Words; DSW, Disyllabic Words;
CAP, Categories of Auditory Performance
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Table 3. Serial follow-up results of wireless connection method

Last follow-
up WC
Sentence
(%)

1* fu WC

Sentence
(%)

CI
using
time
per day

(Hr)

Follow
up
Interval
(Month)

CI-
PTA
(dB)

Etiology

OP Age
o)

Sex

Patient

82
88

70
48

16
9.6

S-SNHL 45

53
27

24
30
40

Schwannoma

10
74
74
94
70
76
44
75

16
16

S-SNHL

63

80
90
100

Iatrogenic

54
48

45

S-SNHL

30 12

38

congenital

92
94
68

10.5

S-SNHL
Unknown

53
67

16
29

39
29

S-SNHL
S-SNHL
S-SNHL

56
65

84
80
88
96
70

16
13

11

35
36

42

10
11
12
13
14

80
96
88
76

55

16
16

11.3

S-SNHL
S-SNHL

28

44

Schwannoma 30

69
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ABSTRACT

Analysis of rehabilitation effect of Cochelar Implant in Single-Sided
Deafness using Wireless Connection Speech Test Application

Objective: The traditional “Plugged and Muffed” method has limitations in insufficient
masking when evaluating patients with Single-Sided Deafness after cochlear implantation. This
study aims to analyze the differences between the conventional method and the wireless connection
method and to investigate the auditory rehabilitation effects based on cochlear implant usage time.

Methods: This study was conducted on 38 patients with Single-Sided Deafness who underwent
cochlear implantation at Severance Hospital between March 1, 2019, and July 31, 2024. Pure tone
audiometry thresholds were measured before and after cochlear implantation. Speech intelligibility
tests were conducted postoperatively using both the traditional "Plugged and Muffed" method and
the wireless connection method. The statistical significance of differences between the two methods
was verified using the Wilcoxon Signed Rank Test. For patients who were evaluated for auditory
rehabilitation effects more than twice using the wireless connection method, a regression analysis
was performed to determine whether the change in auditory rehabilitation was influenced by average
daily cochlear implant usage time.

Results: Out of the 38 patients, 17 underwent both the “Plugged and Muffed” method and the
wireless connection method. Statistically significant differences were observed in speech
intelligibility tests, including vowel discrimination, monosyllabic word discrimination, bisyllabic
word discrimination, sentence language evaluation, and speech perception test. For 14 patients who
were assessed for auditory rehabilitation effects more than twice using the wireless connection
method, the results of the regression analysis indicated that although longer average daily cochlear
implant usage time was associated with increased auditory rehabilitation effects, the result was not
statistically significant (P = 0.20).

Conclusion: The wireless connection method appears to be more appropriate than the
conventional method in evaluating auditory rehabilitation in patients with Single-Sided Deafness
who have undergone cochlear implantation.

Key words: Single-Sided Deafness, Cochlear Implant, Wireless Connection
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